



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 43168 of 2024

Dayanand Dwivedi And 3 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Shyam Narayan Verma, Vijay Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Heard Sri Shyam Narayan Verma, learned counsel for the applicants, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 and Sri B.P. Maurya, learned AGA for the State.

2. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant and opposite party no. 2 that parties have entered into compromise and matter relates to some family dispute. He further submitted that said compromise affidavit has been filed through supplementary affidavit dated 29.8.2025 but the same is not on record.

3. Office is directed to trace out and place the same on record.

4. List this case on 14.10.2025.

5. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants in Case No. 26165 of 2019 arising out of Case Crime No. 287 of 2019, under sections 323, 504, 506 IPC, P.S. Kalyanpur, District Kanpur Nagar, pending in the court of learned Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate-II, Kanpur Nagar.

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

September 19, 2025
SY