



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 43168 of 2024

Dayanand Dwivedi And 3 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Shyam Narayan Verma, Vijay Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 82

HON'BLE PADAM NARAIN MISHRA, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicants submitted that parties have settled their disputes with regard to the offences punishable under Section 323, 504, 506 I.P.C. on the basis of compromise dated 13.08.2025, which is on record.

2. Office is directed to send the copy of compromise deed to the court concerned for verification.

3. Both the parties are directed to appear before the concerned court within four weeks from today.

4. The Trial Court concerned is directed to verify the same.

5. Applicants are directed to file supplementary affidavit annexing the verification of compromise as well as proceedings till the next date of listing.

6. List after six weeks.

7. Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

January 12, 2026

Israr

(Padam Narain Mishra,J.)